THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSH!P  OF WIDDIFIELD

BYLAW NO. 9h2

WHEREAS the Corporation of the TownsHie of
AIDDIFIELD desires to execute agreements with the
Ontario Water Resources Comiaission for the provision of
water supply faciiities in accordance with the project
described in Schedule "C" to this bylaw.

AND WHEREAS such agreements will not be executed
until the necessary approvals of the Ontario Municipal
Board have been obtained.

BE IT THEREFORE ENACTED by the Council of the
Corporation of The TownsHir of  VWiopiFieLo : as
follows:

The Rgrye and Clerk are hereby authorized
and directed:

a) to execute at this time the Agreement
attached hereto as Schedule "A"; and

b) to execute, subject only to the approval
of the Ontario Municipal Board from time
to time, Agreements substantially the same
as the Agresment attached hereto as
Schedule "B" for the stages into which
the project described in Schedule "C"
attached hereto is broken for the purpose
of calling tenders.

READ A FIRST TIME on the 21st day of November, 1960,

READ A SECOND TIME on the 21lst day of November, 19690,

E;Q.;sg‘%&&%&u
* e LR BN B B BN BN BN BE A ® 0 6 0 00 0508 4o
R

:fl ,? 7 ' g
A b T b é’ Lspprisibaid. ..

Clerk

READ A THIRD TIME on the 2nd day of October, 19 61,

D oo,

% 8 ¢ 00 5O "GO EE P E NG O N




I

336

?c ?- Kg'n ?3?7"61

ONTARIOQ

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD

IH 9HE HATIVH OF Section 64 of
he iUnte) Munieipal Beard Act

1o M

on 39 of The Ontari
& rﬁ !. " e ’,I a5 o 3

I8 THE “ATTER OF an application by the
Untario Water Rescureces Commiasion on
vehall of the Corporation of the Townahip
of Widdifield for approval of the entering
by the sald Corporstion into an agreement
with the said Commission for the construetion
by the sald Commission of the watermalns as
deseribed in Certificate 60-D-b6L Lssued by
the sald Commiseion and dated the 1th day
of February, 1960, at an estimated capital
cost not exeending $232,000

B8 FOR Be )
Chalraan )
) YURELAY, the 23xd
-~ gnid - ) v
) day of JANUARY, 1962
Heomber )

UPOH the application of the Untaric UYater ﬁﬁ&ﬁﬂ?@l# :
Commission on behalf of the Corporation o f the Township of
Widdifdield, ani upon reading the material filed,

Y BORED OMUZES, under and in pursuance of the
iegialation herelnbaefore raferred to and of any and all
ovher powers vested in the Bosrd, that the said application

| be granted, and that the entering by the Corporation of
the Townahip of Widdifield into a proposed agreement with

the Jnturio Water lesources Commigsion in the form [lled

with the Board on the Pth day of June, 1961, be and the

same 18 hereby approved, and that for such purpose the

©Qorparstion may eXercise all its powers and pass all

aquisive by~laws. L_Mﬂﬁ”;;y/;;w-
,,,,, g .
| AR A/cﬁé&f'ﬂzj ENTERED

/N 4 ;
SHORETARY 0.B.No. .20 L,

JAN 301862

Secretary, Ontario Municipal Beatd ) '




e

AL

Form 38-B ey

| U Please Quote File Number = -
Telephone Number ONTARIO 5. 72‘77“&1 : :
365-1912 THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD

145 Queen Street West

Toronto 1, Ontario

17th December 1962

Mr, W.5. Maclonnell,

Segret.ry,

Ontario Jater Resources Commission,

801 Bay Street,

Toronto 5 Res Township of “iddifield -
Additional expenditure of $12, 000
Excuvatien of additional 300 eubi
y.rds of rock, etc,

I am enclosing herewith duplicate original
order pursuant to Section 64 of The Ontario Municipal

Board Act, together with invoice covering the Board's

fee therefor.

Yours truly,

VEVW B.VICKERS
ENCL. 2 SECRETARY
¢c: FMr. Arthur Carmichael,
Clerk,

Township of ~iddifield,
Box 717, North Bay - with duplicate original order.



B,7277-61

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD

I THE 8TTelk P

- Hng -

IN THE HATTER F an application by

Lohe Unterio Jater flesources Gommission
on behaif of the Corperation of the
Townahip ol wideifield for approval of
the satering by the said Corporation
into an agreement with ¢ha gaid Gomw
mission for Lhe consuruction by the
sald Commisslen of the waternmalns as
deseribed in Certificaie 60-B-6h4 imsued
by the said Uommission snd dated the
15th day of Februa y, 1960, at ap estiw
wated capltal oust not exceeding 232,000

ﬁqht R im,
Member

BaE ¥ ORE ;
JQ”&‘ ﬁki%é%&ixiﬁgt 4,.3‘ ¥ )
Chairman % PRIULY, the 7th day
- and - % of Dscember, 1962
)
)
}

UPOK the application of the sald uUntario vater Resources
vommission on behalf of the sald Uorporstion of the Township

i3

of .iddifield for approval of an additional expenditure of
+12,000 for the excavation of an acdditional 300 eubic yards of
rock and the laying of an additional 3,500 cublie yards of
granulasr backfill, in addition to the watermains approved by
a previcus order of the [oard made herein on tha :3rd day of
January, 1962, «t an estimated cost of 4232,000, and upon
reading the wmaterial filed,

| THE BUabb GEUERSG, under and in pursusnce of the legis-
lation hereinbefore referr.d te and of any and all other powers
vegred in the Hosrd, that the sald .pplication be and the same

is hereby granted, and that the sald Commission on bshalfl of



ONTARIO

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD

- B o

the Corporstion of the Township of wiudifield muy luncur

an additional expandisure of 812,000 for the sxgsvation of
aft seoitional 300 muble yards of reolt amd the leying of an
auditienal 3,500 cubie yerds of cvranular beekiill, in
andition to the watersaing deseribed or roferyred to in a
previeus erder of the Doard moede herein on the 23rd day of
Junuary, 1362, and for such purpbse the Ceorporatien of the

Township of wiceifield wuv »oew 41l prequisite by-laws.

T utne

BEGHETARY

EATERFD

............................................




SCHEDULE "A"™ TO BYLAW NO. 942 OF THE CORPORATION OF THE
TOWNSHIP OF WIDDIF IELD

AGREEMENT FOR THE PRELIMINARY WORK on a WATER WORKS PROJECT

BETWEEN:

ONTARIG WATER BESOURCES COMMISSION
(hereinafter called "the Commission")

OF THE FIRST PART

- and -

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WIDDIFIELD
(hereinafter called "the Municipality")

OF THE SECOND PART

WHEREAS the Ontario Municipal Board has given a

tentative approval to the Municipality's entering into an
agreement with the Commission for the provision of water
supply facilities by the Commission for the Municipality

. and has authorized the Municipality to expend certain monies

in connection with preliminary work thereon;

AND WHEREAS this Agreement is to provide for the

performing of certain preliminary work and the payment of the
costs thereof in the event that the venture should fail by the
failure to obtain final approval of the Ontario Municipal

Board;

and for the execution of a project agreement if the

said flnal approval should be obtained;

WITNESSET H:
The Conmission shall,

(a) retain Consulting Engineers for the preparation
of working plans and specifications and call
tenders; and

(b) carry out necessary incidental work in
preparation for the project which may inc¢lude

surveying, acquisition of property, and test
boring;

all for the project deseribed in Schedule "C" to
Bylaw No. 942

The Munieipality shall give such assistance as may
be required in negotiation and acquisition of any
necessary land and easements,

In the event the venture should fail as aforesaid
the Municipality shall pay or reimburse the
Commission all costs incurred by the Commission
as a consequence of paragraph 1 up to and in-
cluding the time of final receipt of tenders

and the application for the approval of the
Ontario Municipal Board,




-~ 2 =

As and when the final approvals of the
Ontario Municipal Board are obtained from
time to time for the stages into which

the projeet described in Schedule "C" to
Bylaw No, 942 may be broken for the
purpose of calling tenders, the Municipality
shall at such times execute Agreements with
the Commission substantially the same as

the Agreement attached hereto as Schedule
"A" for such stages,

DATED THIS 724 day of @frﬂm 1967

ONTARIO WATER RESOURCES COMMISSION

5 //22a 4fiz>afa4>fngx;ewy~J

0'.’!0'000’00"'0 9’0'0”‘!0(.9!.9!9
ChrskpmunxCommi ssigriér

Jéuiwf”x€:¢~ &i}QMW

AP NSO RNEI90 9 SORGTNY

General Manager

de0C ey e N

| | THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WIDDIFIELD

l g ooy .;oo.oyooqanﬁgvcioq'v!ooooocoo

& i ..,é?;d92444>‘ﬁ?ﬁ%@??‘f%;%fé%@f{(..pc

x: | Clerk

June60



SCHEDULE " B™ TO BYLAW NO. 042 OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSH!P OF WIDDIFIELD

WATER WORKS PROJECT NO,

THIS AGREEMENT MADE IN TR!PLICATE TH!S DAY OF

One THousanp NiINE HUNDRED AND

BETWEEN : ONTARIO WATER RESOURCES COMMISS!ON
(HERE INAFTER CALLED "THE ComMmission")

OF THE FIRST PART
- AND =

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSH!IP OF WIDDIFIFLD
(HERE INAFTER CALLED "THE MUNiciPALITY")

OF THE SECOND PART

WHEREAS THE MUNICIPALITY HA8 REQUESTED THE COMMISS8I1ON TO PROVIDE
WATER BSUPPLY FACILITIES FOR THE MUNOCHPAL“?V AND IT8 ﬂNHAB!TANTSg

AND WHEREAS vHE COoMMiS810N HA8 AGREED 80 TO DO

AND WHEREAS THe CounciL OF THE MUNIGIPALITY HAS ON THE DAY
oF 19 PASSED BvrLaw No. AUTHORIZ ING THE ENTERING
INTO THIS AGREEMENT AND THE EXECUTION OF THIS AGREEMENT BY THE MuNICIPALITY,

THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH vHAT 1N CONSIDERATION OF THE PREMISES
AND THE GOVENANTS, GONDITIONS AND PAYMENTS HEREINAFTER BET FORTH, THE PARTIES
HERETO RESPECTIVELY AGREE UNDER SecT!ioN 39 oF THe OnTAR!10 WATER RESBOURCES
CommissioN Act R.S.0. 1860, c. 281, as FoLLOWS?

SEcTION A = CONSTRUCT!1ON (STRUGTURES AND ASSETS)

i. THe COMMISSION SHALL CONSTRUGT, ACQUIRE OR PROVIDE AT I1TS OWN
EXPENSE, A WATER WORKS PROJECT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SCHEDULE
ATTACHED HERETO WHICH WATER WORKS PROJECT WILL BE IDENTIFIED
A8 ProuecT No,

2, ALL PROPERTY ACQUIRED OR PROVIDED BY THE COMMISSBION FOR THE
PURPOSES OF TH!8 AGREEMENT SHALL BE AND REMAIN THE PROPERTY
oF THE COMMIBSI10ON UNTIL OWNERSH!IP THEREOF (8 TRANSFERRED BY
THE COMMISSION A8 HEREINAFTER PROVIDED.

SECTION B - MaINTENANCE AND OPERATION

+

a
L

Ao THE CoMmM18810ON SHALL PROVIDE FOR THE MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL,
OPERATION AND MA INTENANCE OF THE 8A1D WATER WORKS PROJEGT, BUT
THE COMMIBBI10N SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT TO SHUT OFF OR REDUGCE THE
AMOUNT OF WATER SUPPLIED TO THE MUNIGCIPALITY IN CASES OF
EMERGENCY OR BREAKDOWN OR WHEN 1T MAY BE NECESSARY 1N MAINTAINING
OR EXTENDING THE SYSTEM; BUT THE COMMISSION SHALL ENDEAVOUR
WHEREVER POSSIBLE TO GIVE TO THE MUN!GIPAL!TY REASONABLE NOTICE
OF INTENT!ION TO SHUT OFF OR REDUCE THE SUPPLY OF WATER,

4, THE MUNICIPALITY SHALL, IF AND AS REQUIRED BY VHE COMMISSION,
PASS BYLAWS FOR THE REGULATION AND GONTROL OF THE USE OF WATER
AND THE CONSERVATION OF WATER WITHIN THE MUNICIPALITY.

W3,



SECTiON C -~

-2 =

THE MUNICIPALITY SHALL NOT PERMIT AMY PARTY NOT L.OCATED WITHIN
THE LIMITS OF THE MUNICIPALITY TO CONNECT TO OR OBTAIN WATER
FROM THE SAID WATER WORKS PROJECT EXCEPT WITH THE APPROVAL OF
THE CoMmiIssioN,

THE MUNICIPALITY SHALL NOT PERMIT ANY CONNEGTION TO THE
MUNIGIPALITY'S DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM DIRECTLY OR INDIREGTLY FROM
OTHER SOURCES OF BUPPLY NOR SHALL THE MUMICIPALITY PERMIT
CONTAMINATION TO GAIN ENTRANCE TO THE MUNICIPALITY'S WATER

MAINS. |IN THE EVENT THAT EI!THER OF THESE CONTINGENCIES SHOULD
OCCUR, THEN THE MuUNICIPALITY BHALL IMMEDIATELY TAKE SUCH STEPS

A8 MAY BE NECEBSBSARY TO TERMINATE BUCH CONNECTION OR CONTAMINATION,

CHARGES

7.

8.

THE MUNICIPALITY AGREES IN ACCORDAMCE WITH SectioN 40 oF THE
OnTARIO WATER ReEsources Commission Act R.S.0, 1960, ¢. 281, 70 PAY
TO THE COMMiIBBION THE FOLLOWING 8UMSS

(A) IN EACH CALENDAR YEAR DURING THE CURRENCY OF TH18 AGREEMENT,
COMMENC ING WITH THE CALENDAR YEAR IN WHIGH OCCURS THE DATE
OF COMPLETION OF THE SAID WATER WORKS PROJECT 4

(1) THE PROPORTION PAVABLE BY THE MUNIGIPALITY, AS
ADJUBTED BY THE COMMIBS81ON OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF
INTEREST AND EXPENSES OF DEST SBERVIGE PAYABLE BY THE
CoMMISB310N IN EACH 8UCH YEAR IN REBPEGT OF ALL
BORROW INGS OF THE COMMISSION FROM TIME TO TIME
OUTSTAND ING AND HERETOFORE OR HEREAFTER MADE BY THE
CoMMI881ON FOR THE PURPOSE OF MEETING THE COST OR
ESTIMATED CO8T OF ALL WATER WORKS PROJECTS AND
SEWAGE WORKS PROJEGTS AT ANY TIME HERETOFORE OR
HEREAFTER ACQUIRED, PROVIDED OR CONSTRUGTED OR IN
COURSE OF ACQUISITION, PROVISION OGR GONSTRUGCTION BY
THE COMMISS 10N PURSUANT TO ANY AGREEMENT OR AGREEMENTS,
OR FOR ANY OTHER PURPOBE OF THE COMMISSION RESPECTING
8UGH PROJECTS INCLUDING THE REFUNDING OR REPAVMENT IN
WHOLE OR IN PART OF ANY BUGH BORROWINGS}

(11)  THE TOTAL £OST TO THE COMMISS8ION IN EACH SUGH VEAR OF
THE OPERATION, SUPERVISION, MAINTENANCE, REPAIR,
ADMINISTRATION AND INSURANGCE OF THE SAID WATER WORKS
PROJEGTS AND

(III) THE TOTAL AMOUNT N EACH 8UCH YEAR PLACED BY THE
CoOMMIS8I10N TO THE CREDIT OF A REBERVE AGCCOUNT FOR
RENEWALS, REPLACEMENTS AND CONTINGENGCIES8 IN RESPECT
OF THE B8AID WATER WORKS PROJECT; BUT NOT EXCEEDING
1%% IN ANY ONE YEAR OF THE GO8T OF THE BA!D WATER
WORKE8 PROJECT.,

(8) IN EACH CALENDAR YEAR FOR —wTHIRTY~mmm- YEARS COMMENGC I NG
WITH THE CALENDAR YEAR IN WHIGH OCCURS THE DATE OF COMPLETION
OF SAID WATER WORKS PROJECT, S8UCH 8UM A8 WOULD BE NECESSARY
WITH INTEREST COMPOUNDED ANNUALLY THEREON AT THE RATE PER
ANNUM SPECIFIED IN PARAGRAPH 2 OF suBsecvion 1 oF Section 40
or THe Ontario Water Resourcea Commission Act R.S.0. 1960,
C. 281, TO FORM AT THE EXPIRY OF ~=~THIRTY==-~YEARS A FUND
EQUAL TO THE COST OF B8AI!D WATER WORKS PROJEGCT.

(c) THE COMMISS8ION SHALL NOT CALL ON THE MUNIGCIPALITY TO PAY ANY
SHARE OF THE DEBT DUE THE COMMISSION BY ANY OTHER MUNIGIPALITY
WHICH HAS ALREADY BEEN AFPPORTIONED AND ALLOCATED TO 8UCH OTHER
MUNICIPALITY AND THE PAVMENT OF WHICH 18 (N ARREAR,

(a) THE MunNtctPALITY SHALL PAY THE COMMISBSION QUARTERLY AND NOT
LATER THAN THE 1BTH pavs oF MarcH, JUNE, SEPTEMBER AND
DECEMBER IN EACH YEAR THE SUMS DUE BY THE MUNICIPALITY, ALL
IN ACCORDANGE WITH SECTION 42 oF THE ONTAR1e WATER RESOURCES
Commission Act R.S.0, 1960, c. 28i.

W3,



(8)

- 3 -

IN EACH CALENDAR YEAR, THE ComMii g8 10N BMHALL DELIVER TO THE
MUNIGIPALITY A BTATEMENT SHOWING HOW THE CHARGES, ADJUSTMENTS
AND ALLOCAT!ONS ARE MADE UP,

SECTION D - GENERAL

9, (a)

()

10. (a)

()

THI8 AGREEMENT SHALL REMAIN (N FORCE FOR«=-THIRTY~-~= CALENDAR
YEARS FOLLOWING THE DATE OF COMPLETION OF THE B8AID WATER WORKS
PROJECT AND SHALL CONTINUE [N FORCE THEREAFTER UNTIL ALL
OBLIGATIONS OF THE MUNICIPALITY TO THE COMMISSION HAVE BEEN
DISCHARGED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE COMMISSION, A8 EVIDENCED
BY A CERTIFICATE UNDER THE SEAL OF THE COMMIB8S8ION, THEREAFTER,
THE ASSETS OF THE COMMISSIOM ACQUIRED OR PROVIDED SOLELY FOR
THE BSAID WATER WORKS PROJECT SHALL, AT THE OPTION OF EITHER
PARTY TO TH1S8 AGREEMENT, BE TRANSFERRED TO THE MUNICIPALITY .

WHERE9 HOWEVER, THE PROJECT S8ERVES MUNICIPALITIES OR PERSBONS
OTHER THAN THE MUNICIPALITY PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT, NE ! THER
SHALL THIS AGREEMENT TERMINATE NOR SHALL THE OWNERSHIP OF THE
SAID AESETS BE TRANSFERRED UNLESS AND UNTIL IT 18 S8HOWN TO
THE SATISFACTION ©F THE COMMISSION THAT, IN ADDITION,

(l) ALL THE OBLI1GATIONS TO THE COMM!IBBION OF 8UCH OTHER
PARTICIPANTS MAVE BEEN DIBCHARGED,

(1) THE MuNicI1PALITY PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT HAS RELIEVED
AND WiLL INDEMNIFY THE COMMISSION FROM ANY OBL IGATIONS
WHICH THE COMMISSION MAY HAVE ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF
THE PARTICIPATION IN THE PROJECT BY SUSH OTHER
PARTIC |PANT8] AND

(IIG) THE MuNICIPALITY PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT HAS AGREED
WIiTH EACH OF B8UCH. CTHER PARTICIPANYTS A8 TO THE TERMS
AND CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH THE MumnigiPALITY PARTY TO
THI18 AGREEMENT WILL TAKE OVER THE AS3SETS A8 AFORESAID.

THE CommisSsiION MAY,; BUT ONLY AFTER PRIOR CONSULTATION WITH THE
MuUNIC IPALITY PARTY TO THI8 AGREEMENT, PERMIT ANY OTHER
MUNICIPALITY, PERSON OR PERSONS TO CONNECT DIRECTLY OR
INDIRECTLY TC (78 WATER WORKS PROJECT ON BUCH EQUITABLE TERMS
AND CONDITIONS A8 THE COMMISSION MAY THINK FiT, AND 1T SHALL
NOT BE HELD THAT THE WATER WORKS PROJECT CONTEMPLATED UNDER
TH18 AGREEMENT 158 EXCLUSIVELY FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE
MUNICIPALITY PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT. AND FOR SUGH PURPOSE
THE COMMISS ION SHALL HAVE POWER TO EXTENDy, ALTER OR ENLARGE
THE WATER WORKS PROJECT A8 1T DEEMS NECESSBARY PROVIDED THAT
NO ADDITIONAL CAFITAL CO8TS THEREFOR SHALL BE CHARGED HERE-
UNDER TO THE MUNICIPALITY PARTY TO THI& AGREEMENT,

IN THE EVENT THAT THE COMMISSION SHALL PERMIT ANY OTHER
MUNICIPALITY, PERSON OR PERSONS TO CONNECT AS AFORESAID, THE
Comm18SION 1IN READJUSTING THE PROPORTION PAVABLE BY THE
MUNIGIPALITY PARTY TO THI8 AGREEMENT SHALL HAVE REGARD, INTER
AL1A, TO THE AMOUNT OF CAPITAL COSTS OF THE WATER WORKS PROJECT
ALREADY PAID OFF, TO THE AGE OF THE PROJEGCT AND TO THE NEEDS OF
THE PARTY OR PARTIES8 SO PERMITTED TO GONNECT, BUBJECT TO THE
RIGHT OF THE MUNICIPALITY TO ARBITRATE THE SAME UNDER SECTION
40 (3) orF THE OnTaR!O WATER Resoumrces CoMmisgion ACT R.S.0.
1960, c. 281,

11. THE APPROPRIATE SHARE OF EARNINGS ON THE ONTARIO WATER RESBOURCES
Comm18810N REBERVE AGCCOUNT AND ON THE INVESTMENT THEREOF BHALL
BE ALLOCATED AND CREDITED TO THE RESERVE AGCCOUNT REFERRED TO IN
CLAUSE 7, IN ACCORDANCE WiTH SEcTioN 43 (3) oF THE OnTARIO WATER
Regources Commission Act R.S.0. 1960, c. 281,

w3.



ANYTHING HEREIN CONTAINED TO THE CONTRARY NOTWI!THSTANDING, EACH
AND EVERY OF THE PROVISiON8 OF THE OnTarto WATER ReEsources
CommisstoN AcT R.S.0. 19680, c, 281, ANY SUBSTITUTIONS THEREFOR
OR AMENDMENTS THERETO, AND REGULATIONS THEREUNDER SHALL BE TERMS
OF THE WITHIN AGREEMENT, AND TH18 AGREEMENT BHALL BE READ AND
CONSTRUED A8 IF SUCH PROVISIONS HAD BEEN WRITTEN HEREIN, AND IN
THE EVENT OF ANY CONFLICT, AMBIGU!ITY OR INCONS8I1S8TENCY BETWEEN
ANY PROVISION OF THI8 AGREEMENT AND ANY PROVISION OF THE SA!D
ACT OR REGULATIONS, THE ACT OR REGULATIONE BHALL PREVAIL,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF THE CoMM18810N AND THE MUNICIPALITY HAVE CAUSED THIS
AGREEMENT TO BE EXECUTED BY THE AFFIXING OF THEIR CORPORATE SEALS8 ATTESTED
‘ BY THE S8IGNATURES OF THEIR PROPER OFF ICERS DULY AUTHORIZED IN THAT BEHALF,

ONTARIO WATER RESOURCES COMMISSICON
5

s 7
Z /,,/L’ e A L{/’L’Lf—l,_w' 7_/£_,/(>\'<\
e ® o o e o a o o & 6 o0 o e © e

LI o o

CHA IRMAN

o @ o © [ © [ ° © -3 < L < o A4 -] o 4 L L]

GENERAL MANAGER

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSH!P OF WIDDIFIELD

@ © o o < © o © o o (4] o -4 o o -3 © 4 © ° o

REEVE

e @ © ©o o © e ¢ o© © H 6 o ¢ o o © o e o

CLERK

y



EDULE "C" TO BY-LAW NO. 942 OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF

WIDDIFIELD
SCHEDULE TO THE AGREEMENT
ONTARIO WATER RESOQURCES COMMISSION
O TOWNSHIP OF WIDDIFIELD
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

Consulting Engineers: Northland Engineering

DETATILS

Water Mains to be constructed as follows:

ON FROM TO
Ski Club Road Lot 16, Concession "C" Lot 17, Concession "B"
Ski Club Road and Lot 17, Concession "B"™ Chippawa Street
McKeown Avenue

Q'. McKeown Avenue Chippawa Street Larocque Street

Lot 16, Concession "C" Ski Club Road Reservoir

Tetal Estimated Cost including Engineering & Contingencies $253 80




v

%SCHEDULE "B " T0 BYLAW NO. 942 OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WIDDIFIELD

WATER WORKS PROJECT NO, 61-W.88

'THIS AGREEMENT MADE IN TRIPLIGATE THIS 22nd pay oF  February

One THousanp Nine Hunprep Anp Six ty=-two :

BETWEEN : ONTARIO WATER RESOURCES COMM!SSION
(HERE INAFTER CALLED "THE ComMM1ggioON")

OF THE FIRST PART

‘." - AND =
THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WiDDiF1ZLD p
(HERE INAFTER CALLED "THE MuniciPALITY™)

OF THE SECOND PART

WHEREAS THE MUNICIPALITY HAS REQUESTED THE COMMISS8ION TO PROVIDE |
"WATER SUPPLY FACILITIES FOR THE MUNICIPALITY AND 1T8 INHABITANTSS

AND WHEREAS tHe CoMM18810N HAS8 AGREED 80 TO DO

AND WHEREAS THE Council. OF vHE MUNIGIPALITY HAS ON THE £NO DAY {
(OF  OcToBER 1961 pPassep BvLaw No, 942 AUTHORIZING THE ENTERING
"INTO THI8 AGREEMENT AND THE EXECUTION OF THI1S AGREEMENT BY THE MUNICIPALITY.

THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH v1HAT I'N CONSIDERATION OF THE PREMISES
[AND THE COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND PAYMENTS HEREINAFTER SEY FORTH, THE PARTIES
HERETO RESPECTIVELY AGREE UNDER SgcTion 39 oF THe ONTAR10 WATER RESOURCES
‘ - Commigsion Act R,S,0, 1960, c. 281, as rFoLLows:

‘SecTioN A - ConNsTRUCTION (STRUCTURES AND ASSETS)

1. THE ComMmigs 10N SHALL GONSTRUCT, ACQUIRE OR PROVIDE AT ITS OWN
EXPENSE, A WATER WORKS PROJECT 1N ACCORDANCE WITH THE SCHEDULE
ATTACHED HERETO WHICH WATER WORKS PROJECT WILL SBE IDENTIFIED
As Prouect No, 61~-W.83,

2. ALL PROPERTY AGCQUIRED OR PROVIDED B8Y THE COMMISSION FOR THE
- PURPOSES OF THI8 AGREEMENT BHALL BE AND REMAIN THE PROPERTY
oF THE COMMIBESION UNTIL OWNERSHIP THEREOF 18 TRANSFERRED BY

THE COMMISSION A8 HEREINAFTER PROVIDED,

'SECTION B - MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION

A
?J. THe Commi8810N SHALL PROVIDE FOR THE MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL,

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF THE S8AID WATER WORKS PROJECT, BUT
THE COMMISSI1ON SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT TO SHUT OFF OR REDUGE THE

‘ AMOUNT OF WATER SUPPLIED TO THE MUNICIPALITY IN CASES OF
EMERGENCY OR BREAKDOWN OR WHEN 1T MAY BE NECESSARY IN MAINTAINING
OR EXTENDING THE SYSTEM, BUT THE COMMiISSION SHALL ENDEAVOUR
WHEREVER POSS8IBLE TO GIVE TO THE MUNICIPALITY REASONABLE NOTICE
OF INTENTION TC SHUT OFF OR REDUCE THE SUPPLY OF WATER.

4, THE MUNICIPALITY S8HALL, IF AND A8 REQUIRED BY THE COMMISSION,
PASS BYLAWS FOR THE REGULATION AND CONTROL OF THE USE OF WATER
AND THE CONSERVATION OF WATER WITHIN THE MuNicIPALITY,

w3,



SECTION C -

-2 -

THE MUNICIPALITY SHALL NOT PERMIT ANY PARTY NOT LOCATED WITHIN
THE LIMITS OF THE MUNIGIPALITY TO CONNECT TO OR OBTAIN WATER
FROM THE SAID WATER WORKS PROJECT EXCEPT WI!TH THE APPROVAL OF
THE COMMISSION.

THE MUNIGIPALITY SHALL NOT PERMIT ANY CONNEGTION TO THE
MuNicrrALITY'S DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY FROM
OTHER SOURGES OF SUPPLY NOR SHALL THE MUNICIPALITY PERMIT
CONTAMINATION TO GAIN ENTRANCE TO THE MuniciPALITY'S WATER

MAINS,. IN THE EVENT THAT EITHER OF THESE CONTINGENCIES SHOULD
OCCUR, THEN THE MUNICIPAL ITY SHALL IMMEDIATELY TAKE SUCH STEPS

A8 MAY BE NECESSARY TO TERMINATE SUCH CONNECTION OR CONTAMINATION,

CHARGES

7.

THE MUNICIPALITY AGREES IN ACCORDAMGE WiTH Section 40 oF THE
ONTARIO WATER Resources CommissioN AcT R.S5.0., 1960, c. 281, TO PAY
TO THE COMMIBSSION THE FOLLOWING 8SUMS:?

(A) IN EACH CALENDAR YEAR DURING THE CURRENCY OF THI8 AGREEMENT,
COMMENG ING WITH THE CALENDAR YEAR IN WH!CH OCCURS THE DATE
OF COMPLETION OF THE SAID WATER WORKS PROJECT,

(1) THE PROPORTION PAVABLE BY THE MuNiciPALITY, AS
ADJUSTED BY THE COMMIESION OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF
INTEREST AND EXPENSES OF DEBT SERVICE PAYABLE BY THE
CoMMISSION IN EACH SBUCH YEAR IN RESPECT OF ALL
BORROWIMGS OF THE COMMIBSION FROM TIME TO TIME
CUTSTANDING AND HERETOFOURE OR HEREAFTER MADE BY THE
ComMMIB810N FOR THE PURFPOSE OF MEETING THE COST OR
ESTIMATED COST OF AlLL WATER WORKS PROJEGTS AND
SEWAGE WORKS PROJECTS AT ANY TIME HERETOFORE OR
HEREAFTER ACQUIRED, PROVIDED OR CONSTRUGTED OR IN
COURSE OF ACQUISITION, PROVISION OR CONBTRUCTION BY
THE COMMISS 10N PURBUANT TO ANY AGREEMENT OR AGREEMENTS,
OR FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE OF THE COMMISS8ION RESPECTING
SUCH PROJECTS INCLUDING THE REFUNDING OR REPAYMENT IN
WHULE OR IN PART OF ANY SUCH BORROWINGSS

(11) THE TOTAL €OBT TO THE COMMIBSION 1M TACH SUGH YEAR OF
THE OPERATION, SUPERVISION, MAINTENANGE, REPAIR,
ADMINISTRATION AND IMSURANCE OF THE SAID WATER WORKS
PROJECT) AMD

(111) THE TOTAL AMOUNT IN EACH S8UCH YEAR PLACED BY THE
COMMISESION TO THE CREDIT OF A RESERVE ACCOUNT FOR
RENEWALS, REPLACEMENTS AND CONTINGENC!ES8 IN RESPECT
OF THE SAID WATER WORKS PROJECT] BUT NOT EXCEEDING
124 1N ANV ONE YEAR OF THE CO8Y OF THE BAID WATER
WORKS PROJECT.

() IN EACH CALENDAR YEAR FOR —=THIRTYw«~- YEARS GOMMENGC!NG
WiTH THE CALENDAR YEAR iIN WHICH OCCURS THE DATE OF COMPLETION
OF S8AID WATER WORKS PROJECT, S8UCH BUM A8 WOULD BE NECESSARY
WITH INTEREST COMPOUNDED ANNUALLY THEREON AT THE RATE PER
ANNUM S8PECIFIED IN PARAGRAPH 2 OF sUBBECTION 1 oF Section 40
oF THe Ontar:0 Water Resources ComMission Act R.S5.0. 1960,
C. 281, TO FORM AT THE EXPIRY OF == THIRTVomuren YEARS A FUND
EQUAL TO THE COST OF SAID WATER WORKS PROJECT.

(c) THE COMMISSION SHALL NOT CALL ON THE MUNICIPALITY TO PAY ANY
SHARE OF THE DEBT DUE THE COMMISSION BY ANY OTHER MUNIGIPALITY
WHICH HAB ALREADY BEEN APPORTIONED AND ALLOCATED TO SUCH OTHER
MUNICIPALITY AND THE PAVMENT OF WHICH 18 IN ARREAR,

(a) THE MuNI1CIPALITY SHALL PAY THE COMMIBSiON QUARTERLY AND NOT
LATER THAN THE 15TH pavs oF MarcH, June, SEPTEMBER AND
DECEMBER IN EACH YEAR THE SUMS DUE BY THE MuUNICIPALITY, ALL
IN AGCORDANCE WITH Section 42 orF Tue Ontaric WATER RESOURCES
Commission Act R.8.0, 1960, c. 281.

w3.




i
1]
i

ﬁ

-3 -

(8) IN EACH CALENDAR YEAR, THE COMMIBBION SHALL DELIVER TO THE
MUNIGIPALITY A BTATEMENT SHOWING HOW THE CHARGES, ADJUSTMENTS
AND ALLOCATIONS8 ARE MADE UP,

BECTION D - GENERAL

10.

11.

(a) TH18 AGREEMENT SHALL REMAIN IN FORCE FOR ~=THIRTY~www-CALENDAR
YEARS FOLLOWING THE DATE OF COMPLETION OF THE SAID WATER WORKS
PROJECT AND SHALL CONTINUE IN FORCE THEREAFTER UNTIL ALL
OBLIGATIONS OF THE MUNICIPALITY TO THE COMMISESION HAVE BEEN
DISCHARGED TO THE SATISFAGTION OF THE COMMISBION, AS EVIDENCED
BY A CERTIFICATE UNDER THE SEAL OF THE COMMI8810N. THEREAFTER,
THE ASSETS OF THe COMMISSION ACQUIRED OR PROVIDED SOLELY FOR
THE SAID WATER WORKS PROJECT SHALL, AT THE OPTION OF EITHER
PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT, BE TRANSFERRED TO THE MuNiciPALITY,.

(8) WHERE, HOWEVER, THE PROJECT SBERVES MUNICIPALITIES OR PERSONS
OTHER THAN THE MUNIGIPALITY PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT, NE!THER
SHALL THIS AGREEMENT TERMINATE NOR SHALL THE OWNERSHIP OF THE
SAID ASSETS BE TRANSFERRED UNLESS AND UNTIL IT 18 SBHOWN TO
THE SATISFACTION OF THE COMMISBION THAT, IN ADDITION,

(I) ALL THE OBLIGATIONS TO THE ComMmiIsSioN OF SUCH OTHER
PARTICIPANTE HAVE BEEN DISGHARGED,

(11) THE MUMICIPALITY PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT HAS REL IEVED
AND WiLkl IMDEMNIFY THE COMMISSION FRCM ANY OBLIGATIONS
WHICH THE COMMISSEION MAY HMAVE ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF
THE PARTICIPATION IN THE PROJECT BY SUCH CTHER
PARTICIPANTSS AND

(lll) THE MUNICIPALITY PARTY TC THIS AGREEMENT HAS AGREED
WITH EAGH OF 8SUCH GTHER PARTICIPANTS A8 TO THE TERMS
AND GCONDITIONSB UNDER WHICH THE MUNICIPALITY PARTY TO
THI8 AGREEMENT WILL TAKE OVER THE AS3ETS AS AFORESA!D.

(a) THE CoMMISSION MAY, BUT ONLY AFTER PRIOR CONSULTATION WITH THE
MUNICIPALITY PARTY TO THI18 AGREEMENT, PERMIT ANY OTHER
MUNICIPAL ITY, PERSBON OR PERSCNS TO GONNECT DIRECTLY OR
INDIRECTLY TO 178 WATER WORKS PROJECT ON BUCH EQUITABLE TERMS
AND CONDITIONS AS THE COMMISSION MAY THINK FIT, AND IT SHALL
NOT BE HELD THAT THE WATER WORKS PROJECT CONTEMPLATED UNDER
THIS8 AGREEMENT 18 EXCLUSIVELY FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE
MUNICIPALITY PARTY TO TH18 AGREEMENT., AND FOR SUCH PURPOSE
THE COMM1IS810N SHALL HAVE POWER TO EXTEND, ALTER OR EHNLARGE
THE WATER WORKS PROJECT A8 IT DEEMS NECESBARY PROVIDED THAT
NO ADDIT!ONAL CAPITAL COSTS THEREFOR S8HALL BE CHARGED HERE-
UNDER TO THE MUNIGIPALITY FARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT.

() IN THE EVENT THAT THE COMMISSION SHALL PERMIT ANY OTHER
MUNICIPALITY, PERSON OR PERSOME TO CONNECT AS AFORESAID, THE
ComMmI8SION IN READJUSTING THE PROPORTION PAYABLE B8Y THE
MUNICIPALITY PARTY TO THI8 AGREEMENT S8HALL HAVE REGARD, INTER
AL1A, 70 THE AMOUNT OF CAPITAL COS8TS OF THE WATER WORKS PROJECT
ALREADY PAID OFF, TO THE AGE OF THE PROJECT AND TO THE NEEDS OF
THE PARTY OR FARTIES 80 PERMITTED TO COMNECT, SUBJECT TO THE
RIGHT OF THE MUNICIPALITY TO ARBITRATE THE SAME UNDER SECTION
40 (3) oF THE ONTARIO WATER REsources Commission AcT R.S.0.
1960, c. 281.

THE APPROPRIATE SHARE OF EARNINGS ON THE ONTAR1G WATER RESOURCES
Comm18810N RESERVE AGCOUNT AND ON THE INVESTMENT THEREOF SHALL
BE ALLOCATED AND CREDITED TO THE RESERVE ACCOUNT REFERRED TO IN
CLAUSE 7, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SecTion 43 (3) oF THE ONTARIO WATER
Resources Commission Act R.S.0. 1980, c. 281.

Ww3.

t
i

k




ANYTHING HEREI!N CONTAINED TO THE CONTRARY NOTWITHSTANDING, EACH
AND EVERY OF THE PROVISIONS OF THE ONTARI0 WATER RESOURGES
Commisston AcT R.S.0, 1960, c. 281, ANY S8UBST!ITUTIONS THEREFOR
OR AMENDMENTS THERETO, AND REGULAT IONS THEREUNDER SHALL BE TERMS
OF THE WITHIN AGREEMENT, AND THI8 AGREEMENT BHALL BE READ AND
CONSTRUED AS IF SUCH PROVISIONS HAD BEEN WRITTEN HEREIN, AND IN
THE EVENT OF ANY CONFLIGT, AMBIGUITY OR INCONBISTENCY BETWEEN
ANY PROVISION OF THIS AGREEMENT AND ANY PROVISION OF THE SA!D
ACT OR REGULATIONS, THE ACT OR REGULATIONS BHALL PREVAIL.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF THE ComMM18810N AND THE MUNICIPALITY HAVE CAUSED THIS
‘AGREEMENT TO BE EXECUTED BY THE AFF!XING OF THEIR CORPORATE SEALB ATTESTED
'BY THE SI1GNATURES OF THEIR PROPER OFFIGERS DULY AUTHORIZED IN THAT BEHALF.

A w- A
/( , ~ ey 4o ;
A 4 g L
ood“”wo“"oo-ooocoooooooﬁ

H

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWMNSHIP OF WIDDIFIZLD

< L]

Ree

7 s A
Lizgloces rdgrearsbanl |
Cremx

'""ls'/EcREfAm ]




SCHEDULE TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN

THE ONT-RI10 WATER RESCURCES COMVISSION
AND THE
CCRPORAT ION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WIDDIFIELD
@ ConsuLTING ENgENeERS tNORTHLAND ENGINEERING

DETALLS HATER WORKS

PROJECT NO. 61-1i-88
CONSTRUCT ION OF THE 'ORKS DESCRIBED IN CWRC

CERTIFICATE OF APFROVAL #B0-B8-84

CONTRACT $ 201,588
LAND & FEES 1,000
ENGINFERING & SUPERVISION 20,000
MISC. INCLUDING INTZREST 9,412

$ 232,000

Y ————.




!
SCHEDULE "C®™ TO BY-LAW NO. OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSKIP OF

WIDDIFIELD
SCHEDULE TO THE ACREEMENT
ONTARIO WATER RESOURCES COMMISSION
TOWNSHIP OF WIDDIFIELD
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT
Consulting Engineers: Northland Engineering
DETAILS
Water Mains to be consiructed as follows:
ON FROM 10
Ski Club Road lot 16, Concession "C" Lot 17, Concession "B"
Ski Club Road and Lot 17, Concession "B" Chippawa Street
McKXeown Avenue

McKeowny Avenue Chippawa Street Larocque Street

Lot 16, Concession "C" Ski Club Road Reservoir

Total Estimated Cost including Engineering & Contingencies gég;ﬁéégﬁgg






RE: APPLICATION TO THE ONTARIO WATER RESOURCES COMMISSION FOR THE PROVISIONVOF

SEWAGE DISPOSAL AND/OR WATER SUPPLY FACILITIES FOR THE

TOWNSH!P _OF WIDDIEIELD

DEBENTURES 80LD WORK AUTHOR1zED BY | OTHER CAPITAL
SINCE JANUARY 1 THE OMB BUT DEBS. EXPEND!TURES &
OF THIS YEAR ©& NOT YET 8OLD & INTENDED THROUGH
THE NEXT 3 YEARS
b ' $ $
.’Pueuo SCHOOLS sesesss 143,000, Nil 250,000,
HiGH SCHOOLS cyveoovssase Nil Nil Nil
SEWAGE ORKS esasesses 283,000, 100,753, 150,000,

DRAINAGE cessrsnrete

dater vorksineluding, | Nil Nil 400,000,

this application
ELecTric LigHT & Power

DTHERS (SPECIFY) veose

Fire Truck 27,851, i Nil Nil

S QGO0 SR FOSIOGADBEIOPOEDIRPLTILIY

Garhage, Disposal, ., N1 oy | 50,000.

(AN AN RN NNEENENFEE RN ENY]

PePERNPNSEINISIRIOIIRIICOROCERSS

.’aocul.-ooo--oo-o--ooo-

TOTAL

OTHER_FACTORS WHOLE MUNICIPALITY  *AREA TO BE SERVED

LATEST TAXABLE ASSESSMENT .. | 9,320,446,

% INDUSTRIAL & COMMERGCIAL ., 3h.h
POPULATION teessvrsesssusare Q’Zhé.
DATE OF LAST COMPLETE RE~ASSESSMENT! 1953

U0 YOU CONSIDER THE LATEST ASSESSMENT TO BE REALISTICT Yes
(OR 1S RE-ASSESSMENT NOW REQU!RED?)

DATE: NOVEMBER 25TH, 1960, Loptont, éw e e e

A
CLERK

* WHERE APPLICABLE
& ESTIMATES OF ANY DEBTS TO BE ASSUMED FROM OTHER BODIES SHOULD BE INCLUDED



